remaining resilient even under meaningful downside scenarios. Sensitivity analysis
highlights that project value is most exposed to TiO₂ and V₂O₅ flake prices, reflecting
the significant early-stage contribution of the ilmenite concentrate.

A ±15% move in TiO₂ pricing drives a ±US$93M swing in NPV, while an equivalent
change in V₂O₅ flake price impacts value by ±US$77M. This is consistent with the
revenue weighting of the Dante flowsheet, and the strong leverage of the high-grade
ilmenite and vanadium concentrates to global pigment and battery markets.

Copper provides a meaningful but secondary source of valuation torque, with a ±15%
copper price swing translating to ±US$68M of NPV variability. Importantly, PGMs (Pt
and Pd) and gold contribute incremental upside (±US$32M) but exhibit relatively
modest sensitivity, with platinum driving only ±US$14M and palladium ±US$4M of
valuation impact. This confirms that while Dante is a true polymetallic system, the bulk
of NPV is driven by bulk commodities (Ti, V, Cu), de-risking exposure to PGE market
volatility.

With less than 10% of the >80 km mineralised trend included in the current MRE, this
leverage sits atop a substantial growth runway not yet captured in the valuation.

Δ (%) -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
Range (±Δ)

(US$M)

1. TiO2 (≥47%) Price (US$/t) 335 366 397 428 459 490 521 93

2. V2O5 Flake (≥98%) Price (US$/t) 351 377 402 428 454 480 505 77

3. Copper Price (US$/t) 360 383 405 428 451 473 496 68

4. V2O5 Powder (≥99.5%) Price (US$/t) 383 398 413 428 443 458 473 45

5. Gold Price (US$/oz) 396 406 417 428 439 450 461 32

6. Platinum Price (US$/oz) 414 419 424 428 433 437 442 14

7. Palladium Price (US$/oz) 424 425 427 428 430 431 433 4

Table 1.8.1 - Commodity Price Sensitivity Matrix (NPV Impact at ±15%)

300

350

400

450

500

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

U
S

$
M

)

1. TiO2 (≥47%) Price (US$/t)
2. V2O5 Flake (≥98%) Price (US$/t)
 3. Copper Price (US$/t)
4. V2O5 Powder (≥99.5%) Price (US$/t)
 5. Gold Price (US$/oz)
 6. Platinum Price (US$/oz)
 7. Palladium Price (US$/oz)

Figure 1.8.1 - Dante Project NPV Sensitivity to Key Commodity Prices (Tornado Chart)

TM1 | 3rd  December 2025

14

1.9 CuEq basket price analysis

Table 1.9.1 summarises the value composition of Dante's Cu-Au-PGM sulphide
concentrate, illustrating the relative contribution of each payable metal to the
CuEq benchmark used in our modelling. Copper is the dominant driver of value,

[…]

risking the project through resource growth, metallurgy, permitting and strategic
partnerships — all factors that can structurally lower the cost of capital.

Across the operating cost structure, sensitivities are material but notably second-
order relative to macro-economic assumptions. A ±15% change in concentrator
operating cost produces a US$61M NPV range, while a ±15% shift in transport/logistics
cost contributes US$59M. These results highlight the role of bulk concentrate handling
and freight costs in Dante’s early cash-flow profile, particularly before vanadium
production begins.

Mining costs generate a US$49M NPV range for a ±15% move — meaningful, but
moderated by the project’s shallow, flat-lying geometry and favourable strip ratios.
Meanwhile, Salt Roast Plant (SRP) processing costs represent the lowest sensitivity
driver at US$41M, underscoring the robustness of the vanadium flowsheet and the
relatively low Opex leverage in the downstream refining stage.

Overall, the sensitivity profile demonstrates that while Dante responds predictably to
Opex variability, project value is dominated by discount-rate assumptions and rather
than operating-cost inflation.

Δ (%) -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
Range (±Δ)

(US$M)

 1. Discount Rate ( ±2 pp)  624 551 486 428 377 331 290 167

 2. Concentrator Cost (US$/t)  490 469 449 428 408 387 367 61

 3. Transport Cost (US$/t)  487 467 448 428 408 389 369 59

 4. Mining Cost (US$/t)   379 396 412 428 444 461 477 49

 5. SRL Plant Process Cost (US$/t)  388 401 415 428 442 455 469 41

Table 1.10.1 – Unit Cost + Discount Rate Sensitivity Matrix

300

350

400

450

500

550

600

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

U
S

$
M

)

 1. Discount Rate ( ±2 pp)
 2. Concentrator Cost (US$/t)
 3. Transport Cost (US$/t)
 4. Mining Cost (US$/t)
 5. SRP Process Cost (US$/t)

Figure 1.10.1 - Dante Project NPV Sensitivity to Key Commodity Prices (Tornado Chart)

TM1 | 3rd  December 2025

16

1.11 Comparable Valuation

A key point of differentiation for Dante versus existing vanadium projects is the way
titanium and vanadium are partitioned through the flowsheet.

Phase-1 testwork on the Jameson Intrusion has already demonstrated that the ore can
be split into three clean, saleable concentrates using conventional magnetic separation